TERMS COMPLETED

CONSENT ORDER SUMMARY - Case Number: C-07-123-08-CO01

| Name(s) | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|--|----------------------|----------|-----------------|--|--|
| | Ae Sug Choi Golden Nugget, Inc. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Order Number | C-07-123-08-CO01 | | | | | |
| Effective Date | December 16, 2008 | | | | | |
| License Number | 530-CC-25542 (Revoked guspended staved application denied or withdrawn) | | | | | |
| | (Revoked, suspended, stayed, application denied or withdrawn) If applicable, you must specifically note the ending dates of terms. | | | | | |
| License Effect | Surrendered | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Not Apply until | December 16, 2011 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Prohibition/Ban until | N/A | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Investigation Costs | \$1,483.50 | Due December 9, 2008 | Paid Y N | Date 12/09/2008 | | |
| | | | 1 | | | |
| Assessment(s) | \$ | Due | Paid Y N | Date | | |
| | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| Monetary Penalty | \$2,000.00 | Due December 9, 2008 | Paid Y N | Date 12/09/2008 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Special Instructions | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

Distribution:

Original to Enforcement File Electronic Copy via email to Licensing Supervisor Information to Database(s) – Branch, Individual, Contact Person

Copy to Order Book

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING
Whether there has been a violation of the
Check Cashers and Sellers Act of Washington by:

NO. C-07-123-08-CO01

GOLDEN NUGGET, INC., and AE SUG CHOI, Owner,

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

CONSENT ORDER

Respondents.

COMES NOW the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions (Director), through his designee Deborah Bortner, Division Director, Division of Consumer Services, and Golden Nugget, Inc. (hereinafter Respondent Golden), and Ae Sug Choi, Owner (hereinafter Respondent Choi) and finding that the issues raised in the captioned matter may be economically and efficiently settled, agree to the entry of this Consent Order. This Consent Order is entered pursuant to chapter 31.45 of Revised Code of Washington (RCW), and RCW 34.05.060 of the Administrative Procedure Act, based on the following:

AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Department of Financial Institutions, Division of Consumer Services (Department) and Respondents have agreed upon a basis for resolution of the matters alleged in Statement of Charges No. C-07-123-07-SC01 (Statement of Charges), entered August 26, 2008, (copy attached hereto). Pursuant to chapter 31.45 RCW, the Check Cashers and Sellers Act (Act) and RCW 34.05.060 of the Administrative Procedure Act, Respondents hereby agree to the Department's entry of this Consent Order and further agree that the issues raised in the above captioned matter may be economically and efficiently settled by entry of this Consent Order. The parties intend this Consent Order to fully resolve the Statement of Charges.

Based upon the foregoing:

A. **Jurisdiction.** It is AGREED that the Department has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the activities discussed herein.

1

24

25

| B. Waiver of Hearing. It is AGREED that Respondents have been informed of the right to a hearing |
|--|
| before an administrative law judge, and that they have waived their right to a hearing and any and all |
| administrative and judicial review of the issues raised in this matter, or of the resolution reached herein. |

- C. License Surrender. It is AGREED that Respondent Golden Nugget, Inc.'s Check Cashier License is hereby surrendered.
- D. **Application for License.** It is AGREED that Respondents shall not apply to the Department for any license under the Check Cashers and Sellers Act, under any name for a period of three (3) years from the entry of this Consent Order.
- E. **Fine.** It is AGREED that Respondents shall pay to the Department a fine of \$2,000, in the form of a cashier's check made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer," upon entry of this Consent Order.
- F. Investigation Fee. It is AGREED that Respondents shall pay to the Department an investigation fee of \$1,483.50, in the form of a cashier's check made payable to the "Washington State Treasurer," upon entry of this Consent Order.
- G. Authority to Execute Order. It is AGREED that the undersigned Respondents have represented and warranted that they have the full power and right to execute this Consent Order on behalf of the parties represented.
- H. Non-Compliance with Order. It is AGREED that Respondents understand that failure to abide by the terms and conditions of this Consent Order may result in further legal action by the Director. In the event of such legal action, Respondents may be responsible to reimburse the Director for the cost incurred in pursuing such action, including but not limited to, attorney fees.
- I. Voluntarily Entered. It is AGREED that the undersigned Respondents have voluntarily entered into this Consent Order, which is effective when signed by the Director's designee.
- J. Completely Read, Understood, and Agreed. It is AGREED that Respondents have read this Consent Order in its entirety and fully understand and agree to all of the same.

2

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

| 1 | RESPONDENTS: |
|----|---|
| 2 | Golden Nugget, Inc. |
| | By: |
| 3 | 10/24/08 |
| 4 | Ae Sug Choi Date |
| 5 | Owner |
| 6 | 10/24/08 |
| 7 | Rachel Kim Date |
| 8 | Compliance Officer |
| 9 | · loul lou |
| | Ae Sug Choi Date |
| 10 | Individually |
| 11 | DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE |
| 12 | THIS ORDER ENTERED THIS 14th DAY OF Lecenter, 2008. |
| 13 | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |
| 14 | |
| | DEBORAH BORTNER |
| 15 | Director Division of Consumer Services |
| 16 | Department of Financial Institutions |
| 17 | |
| 18 | Presented by: |
| 19 | |
| 20 | FATIMA BATIE |
| 21 | Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor |
| | Approved by: |
| 22 | W. W. Shahara |
| 23 | IAMES D. DDI 1995 I DACK |
| 24 | JAMES R. BRUSSELBACK Inforcement Chief |
| 25 | CONCENT ORDER |
| | CONSENT ORDER 3 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS C-07-123-07-C001 Division of Consumer Services |

GOLDEN NUGGET, INC., and AE SUG CHOI

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Division of Consumer Services
150 Israel Rd SW
PO Box 41200
Olympia, WA 98504-1200
(360) 902-8703

| | l | |
|----|---|----|
| 1 | | |
| 2 | ļ | |
| 3 | | |
| 4 | | |
| 5 | | |
| 6 | | |
| 7 | | |
| 8 | | |
| 9 | | _ |
| 10 | | |
| 11 | | |
| 12 | | |
| 13 | | of |
| 14 | | C |
| 15 | | 3 |
| 16 | | de |
| 17 | | |
| 18 | | 1. |
| 19 | | |
| 20 | | In |
| 21 | | er |
| 22 | | G |
| 23 | | se |
| | | ~~ |

24

25

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING Whether there has been a violation of the Check Cashers and Sellers Act of Washington by:

NO. C-07-123-07-SC01

GOLDEN NUGGET, INC., and AE SUG CHOI, Owner

STATEMENT OF CHARGES AND NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENTER AN ORDER TO REVOKE OR SUSPEND LICENSE, IMPOSE FINE, AND COLLECT INVESTIGATION FEE

Respondents.

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to RCW 31.45.110 and RCW 31.45.200, the Director of the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Director) is responsible for the administration of chapter 31.45 RCW, the Check Cashers and Sellers Act (Act). After having conducted an investigation pursuant to RCW 31.45.040 and RCW 31.45.100, and based upon the facts available as of the date of the Statement of Charges, the Director, through his designee, Deborah Bortner, Director of Consumer Services, institutes this proceeding and finds as follows:

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

1.1 Respondents.

- A. Golden Nugget, Inc. (Respondent GNI) was licensed by the Department of Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Department) to conduct business as a check casher with a small loan endorsement and a check seller on November 21, 2003, and continues to be licensed to date. Respondent Golden Nugget is licensed to conduct the business of a check casher with a small loan endorsement and a check seller at one (1) location: 1041 Buena Rd, Zilla, Washington 98953.
 - B. Ae Sug Choi (Respondent Choi) is the owner of Respondent GNI.

⁵ WAC 208-630-070(1) was the citation for the old rule. The regulation has since been amended to WAC 208-630-610(1).

2.2 Requirement to Maintain Business Books and Records. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 31.45.060(2), WAC 208-630-610, and WAC 208-630-730 for not having an adequate audit trail between individual transactions, the check deposited transactions, the reconciliation, and the bank statement; a daily cash-balance information sheet, clearly identifying beginning cash, daily transactions, and ending cash; and a policy (written or otherwise) in place incorporating the policies, procedures, and internal controls reasonably designed to assure compliance with the Anti-Money Laundering regulations.

2.3 Requirement to Disclose Information to the Director. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 31.45.110(1)(j) for failing to disclose information to the Director.

III. AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS

3.1 Authority to Revoke or Suspend License. Pursuant to RCW 31.45.110(2)(a) and RCW 31.45.110(1)(a), (j) and (k), the Director may revoke or suspend a license if a licensee is violating or has violated the Act including rules and orders; or is engaging or has engaged in an unsafe or unsound financial practice in conducing the business of a check seller; or fails upon demand by the director or director's designee, to disclose information with his or her knowledge to, or to produce an document, book, or record in his or her possession for inspection of, the director or the director's designee; or commits any act of fraudulent or dishonest dealing.

3.2 Authority to Impose Fine. Pursuant to RCW 31.45.110(2)(c), the Director may impose a fine, not to exceed one hundred dollars per day for each day's violation of the Act, on any licensee or applicant, or any director, officer, sole proprietor, partner, controlling person, or employee of a licensee or applicant, that is violating or has violated the Act including rules and orders; or is engaging or has engaged in an unsafe or unsound financial practice in conducing the business of a check seller; or fails upon demand by the director or director's designee, to disclose information with his or her knowledge to, or to produce an document, book, or

V. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

This Statement of Charges and Notice of Intention to Enter an Order to Revoke or Suspend License, Impose Fine, and Collect Investigation Fee (Statement of Charges) is entered pursuant to the provisions of RCW 31.45.110 and RCW 31.45.200, and is subject to the provisions of chapter 34.05 RCW (The Administrative Procedure Act). Respondents may make a written request for a hearing as set forth in the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING accompanying this Statement of Charges.

Dated this 26 day of August 2008.

DEBORAH BORTNER
Director
Division of Consumer Services
Department of Financial Institutions

FATIMA BATIE Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor

0....

Approved by:

Presented by:



22

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

JAMES R. BRUSSELBACK Inforcement Chief

24

23

25

STATEMENT OF CHARGES C-07-123-07-SC01 GOLDEN NUGGET, INC. and AE SUG CHOI 6